The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes
only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual
results of operations that CVS Health and Aetna would have achieved had the companies been combined during the
periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to project
the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential divestitures that may occur prior to, or
subsequent to, completion of the merger or cost savings that may be realized as a result of the merger and also does
not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings.

43

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

CVS
Health Aetna

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Millions, except per common share data)

Revenues:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Net revenues $ 175,413 $ �  $ (7,828) (j) $ 167,585
Insurance:
Premiums (i) 2,113 56,298 �  58,411
Fees and other revenue �  5,947 �  5,947
Net investment income �  910 (131) (k) 779

Total net revenues 177,526 63,155 (7,959) 232,722
Operating costs and expenses:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Cost of revenues 146,921 �  (7,727) (j) 139,194
Insurance:
Benefit costs (i) 1,748 46,228 �  47,976

148,669 46,228 (7,727) 187,170
Selling, general and administrative expenses 18,491 12,332 1,518  (l) 32,341

Total operating costs and expenses 167,160 58,560 (6,209) 219,511

Operating income 10,366 4,595 (1,750) 13,211
Interest expense, net 1,058 604 1,801  (m) 3,463
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 643 �  �  643
Other expense (income) 28 �  (121) (n) (93)

Income from continuing operations before
income tax provision 8,637 3,991 (3,430) 9,198
Income tax provision 3,317 1,735 (1,338) (o) 3,714

Income from continuing operations 5,320 2,256 (2,092) 5,484
(Income) loss from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interest (2) 15 �  13

Income from continuing operations attributable to
CVS Health $ 5,318 $ 2,271 $ (2,092) $ 5,497

Earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to CVS Health:
Basic $ 4.93 $ 6.46 $ 4.06 (q)

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 109

Diluted $ 4.91 $ 6.41 $ 4.02 (q)

Weighted average shares:
Basic 1,073 351 (77) 1,347 (p)
Diluted 1,079 354 (72) 1,361 (p)
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 6. Income Statement
Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page 53 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

44

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

CVS
Health Aetna

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Millions, except per common share data)

Revenues:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Net revenues $ 134,185 $ �  $ (6,713) (j) $ 127,472
Insurance:
Premiums (i) 2,195 40,810 �  43,005
Fees and other revenue �  4,142 �  4,142
Net investment income �  730 (87) (k) 643

Total net revenues 136,380 45,682 (6,800) 175,262
Operating costs and expenses:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Cost of revenues 113,807 �  (6,627) (j) 107,180
Insurance:
Benefit costs (i) 1,932 33,428 �  35,360

115,739 33,428 (6,627) (j) 142,540
Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,232 9,193 1,153 (l) 24,578

Total operating costs and expenses 129,971 42,621 (5,474) 167,118

Operating income 6,409 3,061 (1,326) 8,144
Interest expense, net 744 349 1,357 (m) 2,450
Loss on early extinguishment of debt �  246 �  246
Other expense (income) 206 �  (129) (n) 77

Income from continuing operations before income
tax provision 5,459 2,466 (2,554) 5,371
Income tax provision 2,115 815 (996) (o) 1,934

Income from continuing operations 3,344 1,651 (1,558) 3,437
(Income) loss from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interest (1) 9 �  8

Income from continuing operations attributable to
CVS Health $ 3,343 $ 1,660 $ (1,558) $ 3,445

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 111

Earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to CVS Health:
Basic $ 3.26 $ 4.95 $ 2.65 (q)

Diluted $ 3.25 $ 4.92 $ 2.63 (q)

Weighted average shares:
Basic 1,022 335 (61) 1,296 (p)
Diluted 1,026 338 (56) 1,308 (p)
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 6. Income Statement
Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page 53 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

45

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2017

CVS
Health Aetna

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 7)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Millions)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,485 $ 5,928 $ (3,192) (r) $ 5,221
Investments 75 2,869 �  2,944
Accounts receivable, net 12,440 4,965 (778) (s) 16,627
Inventories 14,147 �  �  14,147
Other current assets 776 2,672 �  3,448

Total current assets 29,923 16,434 (3,970) 42,387
Long-term investments �  21,507 �  21,507
Property and equipment, net 9,914 581 �  10,495
Goodwill 38,169 10,683 37,411  (t) 86,263
Intangible assets, net 13,303 1,273 26,572  (u) 41,148
Separate Account assets �  4,335 �  4,335
Other assets 1,544 2,570 (1,216) (v) 2,898

Total assets $ 92,853 $ 57,383 $ 58,797 $ 209,033

Liabilities and equity:
Pharmacy claims and discounts payable $ 9,807 $ �  $ �  $ 9,807
Health care costs payable and other insurance
liabilities �  7,562 (778) (s) 6,784
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 16,303 10,087 413  (w) 26,803
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term
debt 2,403 1,998 �  4,401

Total current liabilities 28,513 19,647 (365) 47,795
Long-term debt 23,386 8,161 45,653  (x) 77,200
Deferred income taxes 4,442 72 9,353  (y) 13,867
Separate Account liabilities �  4,335 �  4,335
Other long-term insurance liabilities �  7,475 �  7,475
Other long-term liabilities 1,644 1,875 �  3,519

Total liabilities 57,985 41,565 54,641 154,191

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and capital surplus (1) 32,026 4,707 (4,707) (z) 32,026

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 113

Treasury stock and shares held in trust (37,795) �  20,152  (aa) (17,643)
Retained earnings 40,779 12,037 (12,450) (bb) 40,366
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (147) (1,161) 1,161  (cc) (147)

Total shareholders� equity 34,863 15,583 4,156 54,602
Noncontrolling interest 5 235 �  240

Total equity 34,868 15,818 4,156 54,842

Total liabilities and equity $ 92,853 $ 57,383 $ 58,797 $ 209,033

(1) On an historical basis, share information of CVS Health is as follows: 3.2 billion common shares authorized;
1.7 billion common shares issued and 1.0 billion shares outstanding. On a pro forma combined basis, share
information is as follows: 3.2 billion common shares authorized; 2.0 billion common shares issued and
1.287 billion common shares outstanding.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 7. Balance Sheet Pro
Forma Adjustments, beginning on page 57 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.